

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

League Of Women Voters Of Ohio, *et al.*, :
Relators, : Case No. 2021-1193
v. : Original Action Pursuant to
Ohio Redistricting Commission, *et al.*, : Ohio Const., Art. XI
Respondents. : [Apportionment Case Pursuant
to S. Ct. Prac. R. 1403]

Bria Bennett, *et al.*, :
Relators, : Case No. 2021-1198
v. : Original Action Pursuant to
Ohio Redistricting Commission, *et al.*, : Ohio Const., Art. XI
Respondents. : [Apportionment Case Pursuant
to S. Ct. Prac. R. 1403]

The Ohio Organizing Collaborative, *et al.*, :
Relators, : Case No. 2021-1210
v. : Original Action Pursuant to
Ohio Redistricting Commission, *et al.*, : Ohio Const., Art. XI
Respondents. : [Apportionment Case Pursuant
to S. Ct. Prac. R. 1403]

**COMBINED RESPONSE OF RESPONDENT GOVERNOR MIKE DEWINE TO (A)
PETITIONERS' SECOND MOTION FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING RESPONDENTS
TO SHOW CAUSE FOR WHY THEY SHOULD NOT BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF
THE COURT'S APRIL 14, 2022 ORDER; (B) PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR AN
ORDER DIRECTING RESPONDENTS TO SHOW CAUSE, MOTION TO SCHEDULE
CONTEMPT HEARING, AND MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES; AND (C) MOTION
OF PETITIONERS THE OHIO ORGANIZING COLLABORATIVE, ET AL. FOR AN
ORDER DIRECTING RESPONDENTS TO SHOW CAUSE WHY THEY SHOULD NOT
BE HELD IN CONTEMPT**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

John W. Zeiger (0010707)
Marion H. Little, Jr. (0042679)
Christopher J. Hogan (0079829)
SPECIAL COUNSEL
Zeiger, Tigges & Little LLP
3500 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 365-9900
(Fax) (614) 365-7900
zeiger@litoio.com
little@litoio.com
hogan@litoio.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Governor Mike DeWine*

Additional Counsel are listed on the following pages.

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

League Of Women Voters Of Ohio, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 2021-1193
Relators,	:	
v.	:	Original Action Pursuant to Ohio Const., Art. XI
Ohio Redistricting Commission, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	[Apportionment Case Pursuant to S. Ct. Prac. R. 1403]
Respondents.	:	

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS:

Freda J. Levenson (0045916)
Counsel of Record
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44103
(614) 586-1972 x125
flevenson@acluohio.org

David J. Carey (0088787)
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203
Columbus, OH 43206
(614) 586-1972 x2004
dcarey@acluohio.org

Alora Thomas (PHV 22010-2021)
Julie A. Ebenstein (PHV 25423-2021)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LAW AND ANALYSIS	4
A. The Petitioners’ Failure Of Proof. The Governor’s Actions Are Consistent With The Determinations Made By Ohio’s Chief Election Officer And The Findings In The Federal Action	4
1. The Ohio Secretary Of State Has Determined That “Map 3 Is The Only Viable Option To Effectively Administer A Primary Election on August 2, 2022.”	4
a. The Secretary’s Status As Ohio’s Chief Election Officer.....	4
b. Secretary LaRose Has Said August 2, 2022 Is the Last Date Available To Conduct A Primary Election – And The Only Map That Permits An August 2 Primary Is Map 3	5
c. The Governor Relied On Ohio’s Chief Elections Officer In Voting For The Only Map That Permitted An August 2 Primary	7
d. All Challenges To the Secretary’s Determinations Are Untimely Per This Court’s Scheduling Order	7
2. The Federal Court Has Determined That Map 3 Is The Only Viable Option To Effectively Administer A Primary Election on August 2, 2022—The Intervening Petitioners Agreed As Well	8
3. The Federal Court Also Considered, Adjudicated, And Rejected Petitioners’ Litany Of Other Arguments.....	9
B. Petitioners’ Failure On The Law.....	16
1. The Commission’s Actions Are Protected By Legislative Immunity, Among Other Doctrines	16

	<u>Page</u>
2. Petitioners Have No Legal Or Factual Response To Ohio's Legislative Immunity Doctrine	18
3. Petitioners Have No Legal Or Factual Response To The Authorities Holding That The Separation of Powers Prohibits The Issuance Of Contempt And The Ohio Constitution Otherwise Forbids The Other Various Demands.....	22
4. Petitioners Simply Misconstrue The Defense Of Impossibility Of Performance	26
C. Alternatively, Damages or Monetary Sanctions May Not Be Imposed.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44, 118 S.Ct. 966, 140 L.Ed.2d 79 (1998)	17, 25
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 2321, 210 L.Ed.2d 753 (2021).....	18
<i>City of Toledo v. State</i> , 154 Ohio St. 3d 41, 2018-Ohio-2358, 10 N.E.3d 1257	21, 24, 26
<i>Gonidakis v. LaRose</i> , 2022 WL 1175617 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 20, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Habeeb v. Ohio House of Representatives</i> , 2008-Ohio-2651	27
<i>Hicksville v. Blakeslee</i> , 103 Ohio St. 508, 134 N.E. 445 (1921)	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Horry Tel. Coop., Inc. v. Georgetown</i> , 408 S.C. 348, 759 S.E.2d 132 (2014)	24
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	20
<i>Kent v. Mahaffy</i> , 2 Ohio St. 498 (1853)	22
<i>Kniskern v. Amstutz</i> , 144 Ohio App. 3d 495, 760 N.E.2d 876 (8th Dist. 2001)	17, 18
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n (LWV I)</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-65, 2022 WL 110261	2, 19
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n (LWV II)</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-342, 2022 WL 354619	2, 15, 19
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n (LWV III)</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-789, 2022 WL 803033	2, 15, 19
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n, (LWV IV)</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-1235, 2022 WL 1113988	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	10, 11
<i>New Orleans Water Works Co. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 164 U.S. 471, 17 S.Ct. 161, 41 L.Ed. 518 (1896).....	23, 24, 25
<i>ProgressOhio.org v. Kasich</i> , 129 Ohio St. 3d 449, 2011-Ohio-4101, 953 N.E.2d 329	22

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364, 86 S.Ct. 1531, 16 L.Ed.2d 622 (1966)	4
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265, 110 S.Ct. 625, 107 L.Ed.2d 644 (1990)	17, 23
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Hunter</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 51, 2013-Ohio-5614, 3 N.E.3d 179	20
<i>State ex rel. Gallagher v. Campbell</i> , 48 Ohio St. 435 (1891)	19
<i>State ex rel. Grendell v. Davidson</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 629, 716 N.E.2d 704 (1999)	19
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 451, 715 N.E.2d 1062 (1999)	21
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367, 71 S.Ct. 783, 788, 95 L.Ed. 1019 (1951)	17
<i>Topletz v. Skinner</i> , 7 F.4th 284 (5th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752, 103 S.Ct. 1548, 75 L.Ed.2d 521 (1983)	4
<u>Other Citations</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ohio Constitution Article XI, Section 1(A)	12, 22
Ohio Constitution Article XI, Section 1(A)(3)	10
Ohio Constitution Article XI, Section 1(B)(1)	26
Ohio Constitution Article XI, Section 9(D)	12, 22, 25, 26
Ohio Constitution Article XI, Section 9(D)(1) & (2)	25
Ohio Constitution Article XVI, Section 1	11
Ohio Revised Code § 2743.02	27
Ohio Revised Code § 3501.04	4
Ohio Revised Code § 3513.263	11
Black's Law Dictionary (5 Ed.1979)	27
